
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Hollyer (Vice-Chair), 

Baxter, Clarke, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Vassie and Warters 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 October 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B 

meeting held on 13 September 2023. 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 06 
October 2023.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) 100 Main Street, Fulford, York, YO10 4PS  
[23/01234/FUL]   

(Pages 9 - 44) 

 Conversion of Nos. 100-102 to provide 4no. dwellings with 
external alterations and extensions. Erection of 1 no. dwelling to 
the rear and parking. (resubmission) [Fulford and Heslington 
Ward] 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

b) 36 Dane Avenue, York [23/01349/OUT]   (Pages 45 - 62) 

 Outline application for 2no. dwellings including details of access, 
layout and scale (site of former 36 and 38 Dane Avenue) [Acomb 
Ward] 
 

c) York Racecourse, Racecourse Road, 
Knavesmire, York YO23 1EJ [23/01421/FULM]   

(Pages 63 - 92) 

 Erection of Pavillion, canopy with covered seating area, single storey 
extensions to Bustardthorpe stand with associated landscaping and 
infrastructure following demolition of existing buildings and structures. 
[Micklegate Ward]  
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 13 September 2023 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Baxter, Clarke, 
Melly, Warters, Cuthbertson (Substitute for Cllr 
Hollyer) and Fisher (Substitute for Cllr Orrell) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Fenton, Hollyer, Fisher 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Natalie Ramadhin, Development Management 
Officer 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor  

 

23. Declarations of Interest [4.37 pm]  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
In relation to item 4b, 10, Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW, Cllr 
Warters noted that he had called in the application. 

 
 
24. Minutes [4.37 pm]  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 16 August 2023 
were approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
25. Public Participation [4.37 pm]  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
26. Plans List [4.38 pm]  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
 
27. 21A Holyrood Drive, York, YO30 5WB [23/00864/FUL] [4.38 
pm]  
 

Members considered a full application at 21A Holyrood Drive York YO30 
5WB for the conversion of existing two storey side annexe to main house to 
form 1no. separate dwelling (part retrospective). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the application  and an 
update was provided which updated the committee with respect to the 
additional planning history as follows: 
 
Application 21/01503/FUL – dormer to rear and 2no. rooflights to front.  
Approved on appeal Feb 2022. 
 
The officer responded to questions from members on the plans and 
conditions, it was noted that the property had a single room loft conversion 
and parking was to be accommodated by extending the dropped kerb in 
front of 21a.  The Highways team would liaise with Streetworks to manage 
the kerb.  It was confirmed that the Highways team had raised no 
objections to the application. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Cllr Waudby, Ward Councillor for Rawcliffe and Clifton Without spoke on 
behalf of a number of residents.  She noted that this was a retrospective 
application and raised concerns about highway safety and bins / refuse not 
being managed properly.  
 
In response to questions, Cllr Waudby reiterated that the residents of 
Conway Close were primarily concerned with unsafe parking in the road.   
 
Officers responded to further questions from Members and reported that 
there was to be a gate to provide access to the rear garden. 
 
Officers gave advice on the weighting to be given to planning guidance and 
the senior solicitor outlined the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) relating to highways and noted that Highways officers did not 
consider the impact on the highway network to be unacceptable. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Burton proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Melly. 
 
There followed a vote, with four in favour and 3 against, it was: 

Page 4



 
Resolved:    That the application be approved: 
 
Reason:   

Subject to the recommended conditions it is considered 
that the development will provide reasonable living 
accommodation in a sustainable location.  The design 
and form of the new dwelling reflects the general 
character of the immediate area. The proposal complies 
with draft policies D1, D11 and T1 of the draft Local Plan 
and with the policies contained within the NPPF. 

 
 
28. 10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, York, YO10 3NW 
[23/01220/FUL] [5.17pm]  
 

Members considered a full application at 10 Church Road, Osbaldwick, 
York, YO10 3NW, for the change of use from single dwelling (use class C3) 
to House in Multiple Occupation (use class C4) and single storey rear 
extension following removal of conservatory and alterations to garage. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and the 
Development Officer gave an update regarding an additional letter of 
representation which raised the following concerns: 
 

 On street parking 

 Council tax 

 Loss in property value 
 
Officers noted that in terms of parking, this was addressed in the public 
report at section 5.15-5.20.  Council tax was a separate matter to Planning 
and property values are note a material planning consideration. 
 
The Officer’s recommendation remained for approval, subject to conditions. 
 
In response to questions from members, officers reported that the 
occupants were responsible for managing refuse and storage, this was 
covered by the condition 4, the management plan. 
 
Officers were satisfied with the proposed parking and the space available 
met the standard parking space size. 
 
Public Speaker 
Nicholas Bell, the applicant, spoke in support of the application and stated 
his intention to provide ‘high-end’ HMO (House of Multiple Occupation) and 

Page 5



to put in place robust measures to ensure that the property was well 
managed. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he confirmed that the property 
had been his family home and, in his experience, up to three cars could be 
parked.  He noted that it was important to move the bin store to the back of 
the property for aesthetic reasons.  He also confirmed that vehicles would 
be required to move to enable the movement of bins and cycles through 
the driveway. 
 
Officers reported that they would consult with the ecologist on the need for 
a bat survey prior to the demolition of the conservatory if required to do so 
by members.  They would therefore seek delegated authority to approve 
the officer recommendation, and amend the decision notice if 
recommended to do so by the ecologist.  
 
The comments of Housing Standards were also clarified for members, as 
this was a new process in relation to HMOs; their comments had not led to 
any additional conditions 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to officers consulting with the ecologies as 
outlined above.  This was seconded by Cllr Clarke.  A vote was taken and, 
with four votes in favour and three against it was: 
 
Resolved:   That officers were given delegated authority to approve the 

application, subject to consultation with the ecologist with 
reference to a bat informative.  

 
Reason:  

The application property is considered to be appropriate for the 
needs of future occupants for a 4no. bedroom small HMO. The 
existing density levels of current HMO’s is below the policy 
threshold (at both Street Level and Neighbourhood Level). The 
single storey rear extension is of a suitable design and scale. 
There are no residential amenity issues arising for either the 
proposed occupants and neighbouring dwellings. Acceptable 
provision for off-road vehicle parking has been demonstrated 
and secure cycle storage will be required by condition. A 
management plan for the site can be condition. The proposal is 
considered to comply with policies within the National Planning 
Policy Framework, Policies H8, D11, ENV2, WM1 and T1 of the 
Draft Local Plan and guidance set out within the Draft 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD): Controlling the 

Page 6



Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupancy and House 
Extensions SPD.  

 
 
29. 16 Northcote Avenue, York, YO24 4JD [23/00822/FUL] [5.50 
pm]  
 

Members considered a full application at 16 Northcote Avenue York, YO24 
4JD, for a two-storey side and single storey front extension. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and, in 
response to questions from members, he clarified the boundaries and 
explained that condition 4 required the garage to have a roller door or 
doors that opened internally.   
 
An informative relating to the storage of skips and materials on the highway 
was requested by members. 
 
Following a brief debate, Cllr Warters proposed the officer 
recommendation, to include the additional informative.  This was seconded 
by Cllr Fisher.  Members voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to an additional 

informative as outlined above. 
 
Reason: The works proposed will respect the general character of 

the building and area and the impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It is 
considered it complies with national planning guidance, 
as contained in the National Planning Policy Framework, 
City of York Council Draft Local Plan 2018, and the City of 
York Council's draft Supplementary Planning Document 
(House Extensions and Alterations). 

 
 
30. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions [6.00 pm]  
 

The Development Manager presented  report which provided information 
on the planning appeal decisions determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
between 01 January and 31 March 2023. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 

Page 7



Reason: To keep members informed of the current position of 
planning appeals against the Council’s decision as 
determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 6.07 pm]. 

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 23/01234/FUL  Item No: 4a 

 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 10 October 2023 Ward: Fulford And Heslington 

Team: East Area Parish: Fulford Parish Council 

Reference: 23/01234/FUL 
Application at: 100 Main Street Fulford York YO10 4PS  
For: Conversion of Nos. 100-102 to provide 4no. dwellings with 

external alterations and extensions. Erection of 1 no. dwelling 
to the rear and parking. (resubmission) 

By: Bootham Developments LLP  

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 16 October 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 

 
[...]

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Directorate of Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

27 September 2023

1:1082

100 and 102 Main Street, Fulford

23/01234/FUL

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee B

23/01234/FUL

100 – 102 Main Street Fulford

Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 1

P
age 33



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 2

Existing Site Plan

P
age 34



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 3

Existing Floor plans –
ground floor

P
age 35



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 4

Existing floorplans
– first floor

P
age 36



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 5

Existing elevations –
100-102 Main Street

P
age 37



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 6

Existing elevations –
outbuildings

P
age 38



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 7

Proposed Site Plan

P
age 39



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 8

Proposed ground floor plan

P
age 40



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 9

Proposed first floor plan

P
age 41



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 10

Proposed second floor plan

P
age 42



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 11

Proposed elevations

P
age 43



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 12

Proposed elevations

P
age 44



 

Application Reference Number: 23/01349/OUT  Item No: 4b 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 10 October 2023 Ward: Acomb 

Team: West Area Parish: No Parish 

Reference: 23/01349/OUT 
Application at: 36 Dane Avenue York    
For: Outline application for 2no. dwellings including details of access, 

layout and scale (site of former 36 and 38 Dane Avenue) 
By: City Of Yo
[...]
ction and the requirements of 2018 Draft Policy 
CC2 and building regulations part L. Therefore, it is recommended that a condition 
be included on the permission for evidence to be provided prior to the 
commencement of development.  
 
5.16 In accordance with Paragraph 174 (d) of the NPPF (2023) and draft Local Plan 
policy GI2 the development will be required to provide biodiversity enhancements to 
the site in order to ensure biodiversity net gain post construction.  Whilst no 
preliminary ecological assessment has been submitted as part of the outline 
submission such biodiversity enhancements can be secured via condition. 
 
Drainage 
 
5.17  Policy ENV5 of the 2018 Draft Local Plan states Sustainable Drainage 
System (SuDS) methods of source control and water quality improvement should be 
utilised for all new development, to minimise the risk of pollution and to attenuate 

Page 50



 

Application Reference Number: 23/01349/OUT  Item No: 4b 

flood volumes. The type of SuDS used should be appropriate to the site in question 
and should ensure that there is no pollution of the water environment including both 
ground and surface waters. Existing land drainage systems should not suffer any 
detriment as a result of development. 
 
5.18  As the proposals relate to replacement dwellings it is possible that they will 
utilise the previous form of drainage, however details will be conditioned to be 
provided at the reserved matters stage. 
 

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1    The outline proposals to create 2no. replacement dwellings is considered to be 
appropriate in terms of siting, height and access in line with the requirements of the 
NPPF and the aforementioned City of York Draft Local Plan (2018) policies.  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 1  Application for approval of all reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the 
date of this permission and the development hereby permitt
[...]

Tel No:  01904 551477 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Directorate of Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

28 September 2023

1:1082

Site of 36 and 38 Dane Avenue, York

23/01349/OUT

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee B

23/01349/OUT

Site of 36 and 38 Dane Avenue

Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 1

P
age 59



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 2

Existing Site Plan

P
age 60



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 3

Proposed Site Plan

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application Reference Number: 23/01421/FULM  Item No: 4c 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 10 October 2023 Ward: Micklegate 

Team: West Area Parish: Micklegate Planning 

Panel 

Reference: 23/01421/FULM 
Application at: York Racecourse Racecourse Road Knavesmire York YO23 1EJ 
For: Erection of Pavillion, canopy with covered seating area, single 

storey extensions to Bustardthorpe stand with associated 
landscaping and infrastructure following demolition of existing 
buildings and structures  
 

By: York Racecourse Knavesmire LLP 

Application Type: Major Full Application 
Target Date: 2 November 2023 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 York Racecourse lies to the southwest of the City Centre within the Knavesmire. 

The application site lies within the Racecourse Enclosure, the developed complex of 

buildings serving the Course to the west of Racecourse Road. The Racecourse 

Enclosure and its setting including the Grade II* Listed John Carr stand along with 

other Listed Buildi
[...]
ibutes around £58 million 

per annum to the City’s economy. The full time equivalent of 1,300 jobs are 

supported by the site. 

5.5 The Racecourse has undergone a progressive programme of refurbishment 

beginning with the construction of enclosed new stands in 1996 and 2002 followed 

by improvements to the course surface in 2008 and modernisation of the facilities at 

the northern end of the Enclosure in 2015 and 2018. The current application 

proposes the refurbishment of the southern end of the spectator facilities for the 

course surrounding and incorporating the Bustardthorpe Stand which has not had 

significant investment since the 1970s. It would involve the rationalisation of the 

storage and “back of house” facilities with the rationalisation of a range of storage, 

food kiosks and a betting kiosk to be replaced by a landscaped and canopied 

seating area with a lightweight timber frame pavilion bar replacing an existing 

temporary demountable facility. The legibility of the interior of the Enclosure would 

also be improved with access routes presently being confusing.  

5.6 The Bustardthorpe Stand which dates to the early 20th Century would also be 

refurbished with the existing single storey extension which dates to the 1960s and is 

constructed in inappropriate materials removed with a new single storey rear 

extension incorporating the storage and preparation along with food kiosk facilities 

presently included within the detached buildings scattered around the site. The 

existing bar within the base of the stand would be refurbished and a new light weight 

timber framed pavilion would be erected to house a replacement for an existing 

temporary bar used during special events and larger race meetings. The new 

extension which would also house a betting kiosk would cover some 543 square 

metres There would be a total increase in built footprint of 378 square metres 

including the new bar pavilion. A new staging area specifically fo
[...]
uation and storage measure must 

ensure that a 1 in 30-year storm can be accommodated and the design should 

ensure that a 1 in 100-year event can be stored on site without damage to people or 

property. 

5.31 The applicant has submitted a detailed drainage strategy and drainage 

calculations with the majority of the existing site hard paved. The proposal has been 

accompanied by a detailed surface water drainage layout and associated 

calculations based upon an attenuated system. Taking account of the overall 

reduction in hard surfaced area it is felt that subject to any permission being 

conditioned to require compliance with the surface water drainage scheme then the 

proposal is acceptable. 

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 

6.1 The proposal seeks planning permission to remove the present ad hoc 

arrangement of brick sheds and kiosks at the southern end of the Enclosure. At the 

same time the facilities provided by the Bustardthorpe Stand would be upgraded to 

standard matching that of the facilities at the northern end of the site.  The site is not 

considered to be within the Green Belt.  The proposal is considered to be 

acceptable in terms of its impact upon the Terry’s /Racecourse Conservation Area 

and the setting of neighbouring Listed Buildings. It would secure the requirements of 

Sections 66 and 72 of the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 

Act  by securing the preservation and enhancement of the Conservation Area and 

securing the setting of the Listed racecourse clock tower and County Stand further 

to the north. whilst securing the long-term future of an important investor in the wider 

City economy.  
 
 

Page 74



 

Application Reference Number: 23/01421/FULM  Item No: 4c 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
1524 RP001 LANDSCAPE STATEMENT;  
1524 001 LANDSCAPE P
[...]
eting - 10 October 2023 4

Proposed Site Plan

P
age 84



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 5

Bustardthorpe Stand
Existing

P
age 85



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 6

Bustardthorpe Stand
Proposed

P
age 86



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 7

Roberto Bar
Proposed elevations

P
age 87



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 8

Roberto Bar
Floor plan

P
age 88



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 9

Proposed sectional prospective

P
age 89



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 10

Proposed sectional 
perspective

P
age 90



Planning Committee B Meeting - 10 October 2023 11

Proposed sectional perspective

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a 100 Main Street, Fulford, York, YO10 4PS  [23/01234/FUL]
	100 Main Street, Fulford, York, YO10 4PS  [23/01234/FUL] Plan
	100 Main Street, Fulford, York, YO10 4PS  [23/01234/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12


	4b 36 Dane Avenue, York [23/01349/OUT]
	36 Dane Avenue, York [23/01349/OUT] Plan
	36 Dane Avenue, York [23/01349/OUT] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3


	4c York Racecourse, Racecourse Road, Knavesmire, York YO23 1EJ [23/01421/FULM]
	York Racecourse, Racecourse Road, Knavesmire, York YO23 1EJ [23/01421/FULM] Plan
	York Racecourse, Racecourse Road, Knavesmire, York YO23 1EJ [23/01421/FULM] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 10 October 2023 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Clarke, Fenton, 
Melly, Orrell, Vassie, Warters, Steels-Walshaw 
(Substitute for Cllr Baxter) and Cuthbertson 
(Substitute for Cllr Hollyer) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Baxter and Hollyer 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Erik Matthews, Development Management 
Officer 
Sandra Branigan, Senior Solicitor 

 

31. Declarations of Interest (4.33 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
The Chair noted, in relation to item 4b (36 Dane Avenue, York) that he had 
previously worked for the council development team. 

 
32. Minutes (4.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 September 
2023  were approved and then signed as a correct record. 

 
33. Public Participation (4.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
34. Plans List (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 



35. 100 Main Street, Fulford, York, YO10 4PS  [23/01234/FUL] 
(4.35 pm)  
 

The Development Manager recommended that Item 4a be deferred so that 
officers could obtain an updated bat survey.   
 
Members voted unanimously to defer the item. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be deferred. 
 
Reason: To allow officers to seek an updated bat survey or 

statement from the applicant’s ecologist. 
 
36. 36 Dane Avenue, York [23/01349/OUT] (4.39 pm)  
 

Members considered an outline application from City of York Council 
(CYC), for 2no. dwellings including details of access, layout and scale (site 
of former 36 and 38 Dane Avenue). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update that included the consultation response from the Ecology Officer 
and amendments to conditions 12, 13 and 15 to reflect the ecology 
response. 
 
In response to questions from Members on the plans, it was reported that 
the benchmark for building regulations in the local plan was the 2013 
regulations. 
 
There were no public speakers for the item, however, the CYC Community 
and Self-build Officer was available to answer questions.  He responded as 
follows: 

 The houses were demolished in 2020.  It was not considered cost-
effective for CYC to rebuild and the plot was therefore identified as a 
self-build site and would contribute to the self-build targets. 

 The contract of sale and the deed of transfer would build in dates for 
completion of the build.  CYC would have step in rights if the dates 
were missed.  It has not been necessary to use these rights 
previously. 

 
The Development Manager then responded to Members questions and 
explained that: 
 

 Reserved matters for design and appearance would be submitted at 
a later date, and amendments could be sought at that point if 
necessary. 



 The application had to be considered in terms of planning, and not 
what the site could also have been used for. 

 The informative gave advice to developers on biodiversity and 
condition 15, as amended, specified nest boxes for birds.  The 
condition could be amended to specify swift bricks, if required. 

 
In addition, officers noted that a condition should be added to provide one 
covered cycle space per bedroom. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Fenton proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application.  This was seconded by Cllr Melly.  On being put to 
a vote, with eight in favour and 1 against, it was; 
 
Resolved:   That the application be approved, subject to the 

amendments to conditions 12, 13 and 15 and the 
inclusion of a cycle parking condition as outlined above. 

 
Reason:  The outline proposals to create 2no. replacement 

dwellings is considered to be appropriate in terms of 
siting, height and access in line with the requirements of 
the NPPF and the aforementioned City of York Draft 
Local Plan (2018) policies.  

 
[5.04 pm to 5.08 pm, there was a brief adjournment] 

 
37. York Racecourse, Racecourse Road, Knavesmire, York 
YO23 1EJ [23/01421/FULM] (5.08 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application by York Racecourse 
Knavesmire LLP for the erection of a Pavilion, canopy with covered seating 
area, single storey extensions to Bustardthorpe stand with associated 
landscaping and infrastructure following demolition of existing buildings and 
structures. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation of the plans and the 
Development Management Officer provided an update which included 
details of the updated consultation responses and recommendations for 
additional conditions and amendments to conditions 2, 4 and 12.  It was 
confirmed that the officer recommendation to approve the application had 
not changed. 
 
It was reported that the applicant had requested the solar panels to be sited 
on the slate roof. 
 
Public Speaker 



 
William Derby, the Chief Executive of York Racecourse, spoke in support of 
the application.  He outlined the reasons for the application and explained 
that the plans were designed to improve the overall quality of the customer 
experience as well as the working conditions for staff. 
 
In response to questions from Members, he stated that the areas of slate 
roof provided sufficient space for the solar energy system and that solar 
roof slates had been discounted as they were less efficient.  He advised 
that the business employed around 300 full time staff, with up to 1500 
employed on race days.  He also advised that the racecourse had a 
borehole which was a sustainable water source.  Finally he confirmed that 
the plan for cycle parking was feasible and in addition to the existing 
provision. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Fenton moved the officer recommendation to 
approve the application subject to the amended conditions and additional 
conditions contained within the update.  This was seconded by Cllr 
Warters. 
 
Members voted unanimously in favour and it was; 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, as outlined above. 
 
Reason: The proposal seeks planning permission to remove the present 

ad hoc arrangement of brick sheds and kiosks at the southern 
end of the Enclosure. At the same time the facilities provided by 
the Bustardthorpe Stand would be upgraded to standard 
matching that of the facilities at the northern end of the site.  
The site is not considered to be within the Green Belt.  The 
proposal is considered to be acceptable in terms of its impact 
upon the Terry’s /Racecourse Conservation Area and the 
setting of neighbouring Listed Buildings. It would secure the 
requirements of Sections 66 and 72 of the 1990 Planning 
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act  by securing the 
preservation and enhancement of the Conservation Area and 
securing the setting of the Listed racecourse clock tower and 
County Stand further to the north. whilst securing the long-term 
future of an important investor in the wider City economy.  

 
 

 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 5.34 pm]. 


